REPUBLIC OF RWANDA
[image: image1.jpg]



  NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF 
 STATISTICS OF RWANDA

            E-mail :  info@statistics.gov.rw
            
Name of the procuring entity:    National Institute of Statistics of Rwanda (NISR)
Covered Financial year          :    From 31st July 2012 to 30th June 2013 

Monthly progress report        :    April 2013
Rapport sur les avenants de contrat/ report on contract amendment
	       Nº
	Title of the tender
	Attributaire/
Successful bidder
	Source of funds
	Montant de l’avenant attribué s’il y a en eu/Amendment if applicable (In Rwf)
	Montant initial du marché/Total amount of the initial tender
(In Rwf)
	Motif de l’avenant/Reasons for amendments or Justifiable reasons
	Montant de penalité de retards s’il y a en eu/Penalties relating to delays in the execution if applicable.

	1
	Total amount of tenders awarded for additional goods not exceed 20% of the initial tender /July 2012: 

Contract to the value of additional goods not exceeding 20% of the initial tender value according to the article no56 of the Law on Public Procurement no 12/2007 of 27/03/2007 and Ministerial Order no 001/08/10/MIN of 15/01/2008 establishing regulations on Public Procurement.
Title of new tender: ‘’SUPPLY SIM CARDS FOR 4,358 BENEFICIARIES OF THE SERVICE’’ CLOSER USER GROUP COMMUNICATION FEES’’ AND ACTIVATION OF SHORT-CODE NO4321 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) MONTH FROM 2ND AUGUST TO 4TH SEPTEMBER 2012’’. 

Title of the initial tender: “CLOSER USER GROUP COMMUNICATION FEES FOR THE UPCOMING FOURTH 2012 RWANDA POPULATION AND HOUSING CENSUS”
	TIGO RWANDA LTD

MUHIMA TIGO TOWER

P.O BOX 6979 KIGALI – RWANDA  

	UNFPA Budget

	Rwf 2,796,900
The total amount of the contract amendment not exceeding 20% is equivalent to Rwf 2,796,900. This amount includes VAT of 18% and other local taxes.


	Rwf 17,192,310
The total amount of the initial tender 

awarded to TIGO Rwanda   was equivalent to 

(Rwf 17,192,310). 

This is a total price of bid submitted includes all local taxes and VAT of 18%.


	During the reception of census materials in different training centers, the all district census coordinators discovered a shortage of SIM Cards due to the 
uestionnaire
n of team supervisor’s special group which was not reported by district census coordinators.
	No penalties applicable to this contract amendment.

	
	Tenders awarded for additional goods not exceeding 20% of the initial tender / July 2012: 
	-
	
	Rwf 2,796,900
	-
	-
	-

	2
	Tenders awarded for additional goods not exceed 20% of the initial tender /August2012: 

Contract to the value of additional goods not exceeding 20% of the initial tender value according to the article no56 of the Law on Public Procurement no 12/2007 of 27/03/2007 and Ministerial Order no 001/08/10/MIN of 15/01/2008 establishing regulations on Public Procurement.

Title of new tender: ‘’SUPPLY OF ADDITIONAL 120 SIM CARDS FOR BENEFICIARIES OF THE SERVICE’’ CLOSER USER GROUP COMMUNICATION FEES’’ AND ACTIVATION OF SHORT-CODE NO4321 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) MONTH FROM 2ND AUGUST TO 4TH SEPTEMBER 2012’’. 

Title of the initial tender: “CLOSER USER GROUP COMMUNICATION FEES FOR THE UPCOMING FOURTH 2012 RWANDA POPULATION AND HOUSING CENSUS”
	TIGO RWANDA LTD

MUHIMA TIGO TOWER

P.O BOX 6979 KIGALI – RWANDA  

	UNFPA Budget


	Rwf 541,800
The total amount of the contract amendment not exceeding 20% is equivalent to Rwf 541,800. This amount includes VAT of 18% and other local taxes.


	Rwf 17,192,310

The total amount of the initial tender 

awarded to TIGO Rwanda   was equivalent to 

(Rwf 17,192,310). 

This is a total price of bid submitted includes all local taxes and VAT of 18%.


	During the reception of census materials in different training centers, the all district census coordinators discovered a shortage of SIM Cards due to the questionnaire
n of team supervisor’s special group which was not reported by district census coordinators.
	No penalties applicable to this contract amendment.

	3
	Title of new tender: ‘’ Packaging of 1300 metallic shelves in warehouse’’. 

Title of the initial tender: “Supply and installation of furniture for 2012 RPHC”
	SOCOMAT LTD

0788303630

POBOX3994 KIGALI-RDA
	NSDS Basket Fund
	Rwf 

672,600
	Rwf

186,686,030
	This amendment was helping NISR to receive the questionnaire from field operation.
	No penalties applicable.

	4
	Title of new tender: ‘’ Wooden tray to be used in 2012 RPHC data entry’’. 

Title of the initial tender: “Supply and installation of furniture for 2012 RPHC”
	SOCOMAT LTD

0788303630

POBOX3994 KIGALI-RDA
	NSDS Basket Fund
	Rwf 

2,950,000
	Rwf

186,686,030
	This amendment was helping NISR to receive the questionnaire from field operation during the data entry operators.
	No penalties applicable.

	
	Additional goods awarded in August 2012
	-
	-
	Rwf 4,164,400
	-
	-
	-

	5
	Tenders awarded for additional goods not exceed 20% of the initial tender September 2012-

 Title of new tender: ‘’ Contract amendment for cleaning, housekeeping, garden flowers services for NISR”
Title of the initial tender: “cleaning, housekeeping, garden flowers services for NISR”

	TOP CLEANERS LTD
	ORDINARY BUDGET
	RWF 180,000/ Month to be added on their initial monthly rate of 926,300 Rwf. The initial contract is from 1st June 2012 to 01st June 2013. This amendment contract amount will last for 10 months equivalent to 180,000Rwf/month*10mothns=
1,800,000 Rwf
	Rwf 11,115,600
	On the previous contract was added twelve (12) new offices and two (2) toilets (former OGMR Office given back to NISR), and Two (2) Halls and one (1) toilet hired by NISR in Manumetal for storage
	No penalties applicable

	6
	Title of new tender: ‘’ Hiring of 98 motorcycles to be used in the listing of the Post Enumeration Survey (PES-2012) for 3 days 19-21 September 2012 for NISR”
Title of the initial tender: “hiring 451 motorcycles in facilitating transport of four hundred fifty one (451) sector’s supervisors during 2012 population and housing census data collection.”
	FEDERATION RWANDAISE DES CONDUCTEURS DE TAXI MOTO (FERWACOTAMO)


	NSDS Basket Fund
	Rwf 5,724,180
	Rwf 193,181,340
	The quality of the housing and population census is vital including reliability and building trust in the work of statistics in Rwanda.
	No penalties applicable

	
	Tenders awarded for additional goods not exceed 20% of the initial tender October 2012

No additional goods tenders not exceed 20% of the initial tenders were awarded in month of October 2012
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	Additional goods tenders added in October 2012
	
	
	Rwf 0
	
	
	

	7
	Tenders awarded for additional goods not exceed 20% of the initial tender November  2012-

 Title of new tender: “ Four additional unarmed security guards : 2 per day 2 per night;”

Title of the initial tender: “Provision of security guards service to NISR”
	INTERSEC SECURITY COMPANY
	GoR
	2,596,000 Rwf 
	18,124,800 Rwf 
	The Former OGMR offices were handed over to NISR, this was due to increase of the previous covered space
	No penalties applicable

	8
	Title of new tender: “ Editing and recording of 4,000 CDs/DVDs used for different NISR Publications;”

Title of the initial tender: “Editing and designing of all NISR publications to enhance NISR corporate image for 2 years””


	Great Lakes Communications & Media Centre
	NSDS BF
	4,720,000 Rwf
	127,440,000 Rwf
	Dissemination purposes 
	-

	
	Additional goods tenders added in November 2012
	
	
	7,316,000 Rwf
	
	
	

	
	Total amount cumulative at the end of November 2012(In Rwf) for financial year/July 2012 to the end of June 2013
	-
	-
	Rwf 21,801,480
	-
	-
	-

	
	Additional goods tenders added in December 2012

No additional goods tenders not exceed 20% of the initial tenders were awarded in month of December 2012
	-
	-
	
	-
	-
	-

	
	Total amount cumulative at the end of December 2012(In Rwf) for financial year/July 2012 to the end of June 2013
	-
	-
	Rwf 21,801,480
	-
	-
	-

	
	Additional goods tenders added in January 2013

No additional goods tenders not exceed 20% of the initial tenders were awarded in month of January 2013
	-
	-
	
	-
	-
	-

	
	Additional goods tenders added in February 2013

No additional goods/or services tenders not exceeding 20% of the initial tenders were awarded in month of February 2013
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	Tenders awarded for additional goods not exceed 20% of the initial tender March  2012-

Title of new tender: “ Providing ore technical support by pending four weeks instead of two week for each consultancy as per the initial contract;”

Title of the initial tender: “International consultancy service to provide technical advice and assistance in the field of agricultural statistics to the National Institute of Statistics of Rwanda””


	AGRICULTURAL ASSESSMENTS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION (AAIC)
	NSDS BASKET FUND
	57,600 USD=

34,803,055Rwf
 
	320,278 USD=

193,518,277 Rwf
	During the implementation of the initial contract it was noticed that the following additional tasks cannot be separated from the previous contract tasks for the good success of the projects: Support in data processing working with NISR data processing team; Prepare SPSS programs in order to get tables required from the agriculture survey; Train NISR professionals to screen segments and reduce the size when they contain too many households,…
	No penalties applicable

	
	Additional goods tenders added in April 2013
No additional goods tenders not exceed 20% of the initial tenders were awarded in month of April  2013
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Total amount cumulative at the end of April 2013 (In Rwf) for financial year/July 2012 to the end of June 2013
	-
	-
	Rwf 56,604,535
	
	
	


                                                                                                                Done at Kigali, 13/05/2013
Prepared by:                                                                                           Approved by:
Alphonse SHUMBUSHO




        Odette MBABAZI
Procurement Officer/NISR                                                                Deputy Director General of Corporate Services
RAPPORT SUR LES AVENANTS & PENALITES DE RETARD/REPORT ON THE CONTRACT AMENDMENT.








� This amendment was awarded to AAIC in November 2012 but it was not reported during the previous progress reports.


� The exchange rate used is the average one of National Bank of Rwanda of 01st September 2011 (bids submission date) 1USD=604,2197 Rwf





PAGE  
10 | Page

